Financial Services

Mrs. Judith M. Marte, Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD BID NO. ITB-15-044-CV - REMANUFACTURED

ENGINES

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO STRATEGIC

FRAMEWORK: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES

Procurement Management Services, at the request of the Department of Transportation, released the above-reference solicitation. The purpose of this Invitation To Bid (ITB) is to purchase, at firm unit prices, OEM Remanufactured Engines for The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida. This service would be provided at the South Dade location. As such, bidders were asked to provide pricing for delivery to a single location. This is a term bid which states that the Board may purchase quantities as may be required, at the unit price bid, but is not obligated to purchase any guaranteed amount. This ITB was advertised on the Procurement Management Services website, the Demandstar website, *The Miami Times* and the *Diario Las Americas* newspapers, and emailed to 90 potential bidders.

The initial term of the bid shall be for two (2) years, commencing June 22, 2016 through June 21, 2018, and may, by mutual agreement between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and the successful bidder(s), be extended for three (3) additional one (1) year periods.

Strategies were employed to increase SBE/MBE participation; however, during the Goal Setting Committee meeting, the recommendation for this solicitation was to be open, not sheltered, as a large number of SBE/MBE vendors were not identified, within the commodity code(s). Based on the criteria listed in the solicitation, a primary vendor is being recommended for award.

Two vendors responded to this advertised bid. For the firm unit prices, one (1) vendor is recommended for award.

Fund Source Various

> REVISED E-144

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida:

 AWARD Bid No. ITB-14-044-CV – REMANUFACTURED ENGINES to purchase, at firm unit prices, OEM Remanufactured Engines, as may be required, for The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, effective June 22, 2016, through June 21, 2018, including extensions thereto, as follows:

- Revised

JASPER ENGINES EXCHANGE, INC. 815 WERNSING ROAD JASPER, IN 47547

OWNER/OFFICER: ZACHERY BAWEL, PRESIDENT

Low Unit Price: Items 1 through 8

- Item 1 Remanufactured engine @ \$7,403.00 Core charge – Caterpillar 175-1997 @ \$1,200.00
- Item 2 Remanufactured engine @ \$5,520.00 Core charge – International DT466 @ \$1,200.00
- Item 3 Remanufactured engine @ \$2,786.00 Core charge - 4.6 liter Crown Victoria @ \$800.00
- Item 4 Remanufactured engine @ \$2,663.00 Core charge – Dodge 5.9 liter @ \$660.00
- Item 5 Remanufactured engine @ \$4,171.00 Core charge – GM 6.5 liter @ \$750.00
- Item 6 Remanufactured engine @ \$7,423.00 Core charge – Cummins ISB-10 @ \$2,200.00
- Item 7 Remanufactured engine @ \$7,403.00 Core charge – Caterpillar 05C7 @ \$1,500.00
- Item 8 Remanufactured engine @ \$7,403.00 Core charge – Caterpillar 07C7 @ \$1,500.00
- 2. Authorize Procurement Management Services to purchase up to the total estimated amount of \$700,000 for the initial contract term, and an amount not to exceed \$350,000 for each subsequent one (1) year extension period. Board authorization of this recommendation does not mean the amount shown will be expended.